

No. 12-1173

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN M. BRANDT REVOCABLE TRUST
AND MARVIN M. BRANDT, TRUSTEE,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI
CURIAE* AND BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
OWNERS' COUNSEL OF AMERICA AND
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESSES SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT H. THOMAS
Counsel of Record
MARK M. MURAKAMI
BETHANY C.K. ACE
Damon Key Leong
Kupchak Hastert
1003 Bishop Street
1600 Pauahi Tower
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

KAREN R. HARNED
LUKE A. WAKE
NFIB Small Business
Legal Center
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 314-2048
karen.harned@nfib.org
luke.wake@nfib.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. DERAILING 1875 ACT TAKINGS CASES	6
II. REVISING RIGHT OF WAY TO MEAN AN “IMPLIED” REVERSIONARY INTEREST FUNDAMENTALLY DEPARTS FROM ITS UNDERSTOOD MEANING.....	13
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	2
<i>Anna F. Nordhus Trust v. United States</i> , 98 Fed. Cl. 331 (2011).....	10
<i>Almota Farmers Elevator Warehouse Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 470 (1973)	13
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012)	2, 4
<i>Astoria Federal Savings and Loan Asso- ciation v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	19
<i>Beres v. United States</i> , 64 Fed. Cl. 403 (2005).....	12
<i>Biery v. United States</i> , 99 Fed. Cl. 565 (2011).....	10
<i>Bright v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Capreal, Inc. v. United States</i> , 99 Fed. Cl. 133 (2011).....	10
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	2
<i>Ellamae Phillips Co. v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	7, 12
<i>Ellamae Phillips Co. v. United States</i> , 99 Fed. Cl. 483 (2011).....	10
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 694 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Farmers Co-op. Co. v. United States</i> , 98 Fed. Cl. 797 (2011).....	10
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	2
<i>Great Northern Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 262 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	17
<i>Hash v. United States</i> , No. 1:99-CV- 00324-MHW, 2012 WL 1252624 (D. Idaho Apr. 13, 2012)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , 964 N.E.2d 779 (Ind. 2012).....	10
<i>Ingram v. United States</i> , 105 Fed. Cl. 518 (2012).....	11
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952).....	19
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	2
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	2
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	2, 4
<i>Ladd v. United States</i> , 713 F.3d 648 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Lawson v State</i> , 730 P.2d 1308 (Wash. 1986).....	15
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	2
<i>Macy Elevator v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 708 (2011)	10
<i>Mehaffy v. United States</i> , No. 12-1416 (2013).....	10
<i>Michigan Dep't of Nat. Resources v. Car-</i> <i>modity-Lahti Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 699 N.W.2d. 272 (Mich. 2005)	15
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	17
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	17, 19
<i>New Mexico v. U.S. Trust Co.</i> , 172 U.S. 171 (1898).....	15
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	2
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. Townsend</i> , 190 U.S. 267 (1903).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	2
<i>Pollnow v. State Dep't of Nat. Resources</i> , 276 N.W.2d 738 (Wis. 1979)	15
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) (en banc)	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Quinn v. Pere Marquette Ry. Co.</i> , 239 N.W. 376 (Mich. 1931)	15
<i>Raulerson v. United States</i> , 99 Fed. Cl. 9 (2011).....	11
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 287 (2011).....	11
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	2
<i>Shaw v. Railroad Co.</i> , 101 U.S. 557 (1880).....	20
<i>Smith v. Hall</i> , 72 N.W. 427 (Iowa 1897)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Southern Ry. Co. v. City of Memphis</i> , 97 F. 819 (6th Cir. 1899).....	13-14
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Env't'l Protection</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010).....	2, 5
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	2
<i>Toews v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	19
<i>Williams v. Western Union Ry. Co.</i> , 5 N.W. 482 (Wis. 1880).....	14
<i>Wyoming v. Udall</i> , 379 F.2d 635 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 389 U.S. 985 (1967)	16-17
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ybanez v. United States</i> , 98 Fed. Cl. 659 (2011).....	10
<i>Ybanez v. United States</i> , 102 Fed. Cl. 82 (2011).....	11
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	2
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
National Trails System Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1241	6
Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Estate Acquisition Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4601	11
General Railroad Right of Way Act of 1875, 43 U.S.C. § 934	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. R. 37.....	1
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 2d Sess. 1585 (1872).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
3 Cong. Rec. 404 (1875).....	18
3 Cong. Rec. 407 (1875).....	18-19
3 Cong. Rec. 1791 (1875).....	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Berger, Michael M., <i>Supreme Bait & Switch: The Ripeness Ruse in Regulatory Takings</i> , 3 Wash. U.J.L. & Policy 99 (2000).....	2-3
Berger, Michael M., Taking Sides on Takings Issues (Am. Bar Ass’n 2002)	2
Berger, Michael M. & Kanner, Gideon, <i>Thoughts on the White River Junction Manifesto: A Reply to the “Gang of Five’s” Views on Just Compensation for Regulatory Taking of Property</i> , 9 Loy. L.A.L. Rev. 685 (1986)	3
Black’s Law Dictionary (2d ed. 1910).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Blake, William G., <i>The Law of Eminent Domain—A Fifty State Survey</i> (Am. Bar Ass’n 2012)	3
Ely, James W., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (2d ed. 1998).....	1
Fields, Leslie A., <i>Colorado Eminent Domain Practice</i> (2008).....	3
Fex, Cecilia, <i>The Elements of Liability in a Trails Act Taking: A Guide to the Analysis</i> , 38 <i>Ecol. L. Q.</i> 673 (2011).....	8-9
Hamilton, John, <i>Kansas Real Estate Practice and Procedure Handbook</i> (2009).....	3
Hamilton, John & Rapp, David M., <i>Law And Procedure of Eminent Domain in the 50 States</i> (Am. Bar Ass’n 2010)	3
Kanner, Gideon, <i>Making Laws and Sausages: A Quarter-Century Retrospective of Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 13 <i>Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J.</i> 679 (2005)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Klinger, Friedrich Maximilian, <i>Der Wirrwarr, oder Sturm und Drang</i> (1776).....	8
<i>Litigation and Its Effect on the Rails-to-Trails Program: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Commercial and Administrative Law of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 107th Cong. (June 20, 2002)</i>	8
Merriam, Dwight H., <i>Eminent Domain Use and Abuse: Kelo in Context</i> (Am. Bar Ass’n 2006).....	3
Mills, Henry E. & Abbott, Augustus L., <i>Mills on the Law of Eminent Domain</i> (1879).....	14
Rikon, Michael, <i>Moving the Cat into the Hat: The Pursuit of Fairness in Condemnation, or, Whatever Happened to Creating a “Partnership of Planning?”</i> , 4 Alb. Gov’t L. Rev. 154 (2011).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Smith, Randall A., <i>Eminent Domain After Kelo and Katrina</i> , 53 La. Bar J. 363 (2006).....	3
